or of the guarantor, or require the holders of the Notes to repay any amounts received with respect to such
guarantee. In the event of a finding that a fraudulent transfer or conveyance occurred, you may not
receive any repayment on the Notes.  Further, the voidance of the Notes could result in an event of default
with respect to our and our subsidiaries’ other debt that could result in acceleration of such debt.

We cannot be certain as to the standards a court would use to determine whether or not we or the
guarantor were solvent at the relevant time or, regardless of the standard that a court uses, that the
issuance of the guarantee would not be subordinated to our or any of our guarantor’s other debt.

42

USE OF PROCEEDS

On January 17, 2012, we received net proceeds of approximately US$101.0 million.  We will use
the net proceeds from the sale of the New Notes for the repayment of our short-term indebtedness.

43

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization, in accordance with Chilean GAAP,
as of September 30, 2011, on an actual basis, and as adjusted to give effect to receipt of approximately
US$102.3 million in gross proceeds from the sale of the New Notes as if such sale had occurred on
September 30, 2011.

This table should be read in conjunction with the information contained in “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our Audited Consolidated
Annual Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Luxembourg listing prospectus.

 As of September 30, 2011

 Historical As adjusted for the New Notes

(in millions of constant Ch$ as of

September 30, 2011)
(in thousands of

US$)(1)

Cash and Cash Equivalents:
Cash and cash equivalents(2) .....  Ch$   70,083.6 Ch$   75,967.9(5) US$   145,599.4(5)

Short-Term Financial Debt:
Bank loans and loans from other institutions(3) .....  48,815.4 1,340.9 2,570.0
Existing Notes – short term portion 4,627.4 4,627.4 8,868.8

Long-Term Financial Debt:
New Notes offered hereby(4) .....  -- 52,176.0 100,000.0
Bank loans and loans from other institutions .....  6,181.7 6,181.7 11,847.8
Existing Notes 156,528.0 156,528.0 300,000.0

Stockholder’s Equity:

Stockholders’ equity .....  87,740.8 87,740.8 168,163.1

Total Capitalization.....  Ch$   303,893.3 Ch$   308,594.8 US$   591,449.7

(1) Amounts stated in U.S. dollars as of or for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 have been translated from Chilean

pesos at the exchange rate of Ch$521.76 = US$1.00 as of September 30, 2011, published by the Chilean Central Bank on
October 3, 2011.  See “Exchange Rates.”

(2) On January 6, 2012, we paid a cash dividend of Ch$1,555.7 million to our shareholders.
(3) Between September 30, 2011 and December 31, 2011, our short-term financing for inventory increased by approximately

Ch$32,278.3 million in Chile and Ch$16,754.5 million in Peru.
(4) The New Notes offered hereby are presented at their face amount (without giving effect to net proceeds received).